M t Los Angeles County
e rO Metropolitan Transportation
Authority
One Gateway Plaza

@ 3rd Floor Board Room
) B r R Los Angeles, CA
Metro oard Report

File #: 2017-0844, File Type: Contract Agenda Number: 28.

SYSTEM SAFETY, SECURITY AND OPERATIONS COMMITTEE
FEBRUARY 15, 2018

SUBJECT: METRO GREEN LINE (MGL) TRACK CIRCUITS AND
TRAIN-TO-WAYSIDE COMMUNICATION (TWC)
UPGRADE

ACTION: AWARD CONTRACT

RECOMMENDATION

CONSIDER:

A. AUTHORIZING the Chief Executive Officer to award Contract No. OP43306000 to Ansaldo
STS USA, Inc. for the upgrade of the MGL track circuits and train-to-wayside equipment, for an
amount of $18,655,966.78, effective March 2018 through February 2023; and

B. AWARDING a single source procurement, pursuant to California Public Utilities Code Section
130237. The MGL track circuits and TWC are proprietary and Ansaldo STS is the sole
manufacturer of the components. The components are needed for integration with the existing
Ansaldo Microlok Il Train Control System in use on the MGL.

(REQUIRES TWO-THIRDS VOTE OF THE FULL BOARD)
ISSUE

The MGL is equipped with legacy track circuits and TWC that has been operational from initial start of
MGL service in 1995. The existing equipment was delivered by Ansaldo STS USA, Inc. (formally
Union Switch and Signal Inc.) under Contract No. H1100. The equipment is now obsolete and no
longer supported by the Original Equipment Manufacturer. The equipment needs to be replaced as it
nears the end of its useful life.

DISCUSSION

Commencing in 2012, Metro Wayside Systems has implemented a phased program of rehabilitation
of the MGL train control system. The first phase of work (replacement of obsolete vital control
processors) has been completed. The next phase is to replace obsolete track circuits and TWC
equipment. Upon completion, the Green Line train control system will have been rehabilitated to the
same equipment and configuration as the new Crenshaw/LAX Rail Line, thus providing a fully up-to-

Metro Page 1 of 3 Printed on 4/13/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 2017-0844, File Type: Contract Agenda Number: 28.

date system, and conforming across the entire Green Line and Crenshaw/LAX Line.

The scope of the work is to replace all 450 existing track circuits which provide train detection and
transmit cab signals to maintain safe train speed and safe train separation. Track circuit equipment is
located in Train Control and Communication (TC&C) rooms throughout the line. At each of the 19
TC&C rooms, TWC equipment will be replaced comprising of train routing, train berthing,
communication, and local control panel equipment. Labor installation will be performed by Metro
Wayside Maintenance forces.

DETERMINATION OF SAFETY IMPACT

Approval of the recommendations will have a positive impact on safety as the work scope will move
forward to ensure compliance with the OEM’s replacement cycle specifications. Further, maintaining
the rail system in a State of Good Repair (SGR) is essential to providing a safe and reliable service to
riders who ride the Metro Rail system daily.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

Funding for the contact amount of $18,655,966.78 will come from Capital Project (CP) 205107 -
Metro Green Line Train Control Track Circuits and TWC Replacement. The Board approved a Life-of-
Project (LOP) budget of $28,851,200 in September 2016. Funding of $1,800,000 is included in the
FY18 budget in cost center 3960 Transit Systems Engineering, project 205107, account 53102 -
acquisition of equipment.

Since this is a multi-year contract, the Project Manager for CP 205107 will ensure that the balance of
project funds is budgeted in future fiscal years.

Impact to Budget

The source of funds for this procurement will come from Metro’s share of TDA Article 4 as well as
future Federal, State and local funding sources that are eligible for Rail Capital Projects. These
funding sources will maximize the use of funds for these activities.

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED

The Board may choose not to award Contract No. OP43306000, but this is not recommended by staff
because without proceeding to replace track circuits and TWC, any failure(s) will cause delays in
MGL service as train movements will need to stop until repairs are completed. Not performing or
postponing these replacements is not recommended as these rail infrastructure components are
safety sensitive; and if not properly maintained, will impact service reliability, passenger safety and
comfort. Additionally, unscheduled maintenance repair costs on a per component basis will result in
higher operating costs versus reduced costs when performing work as scheduled.

NEXT STEPS

Upon Board approval, staff will execute Contract No. OP43306000 to Ansaldo STS USA, Inc. to

Metro Page 2 of 3 Printed on 4/13/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 2017-0844, File Type: Contract Agenda Number: 28.

provide the design, manufacturing, and furnishing equipment to Metro for replacement of the track
circuits and TWC.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A - Procurement Summary
Attachment B - DEOD Summary

Prepared by: Aderemi Omotayo, DEO, Wayside Systems Engineering and Maintenance, (213)
922-3243
Geyner Paz, Senior Administrative Analyst, (213) 617-6251

Reviewed by: James T. Gallagher, Chief Operations Officer, (213) 418-3108
Errol Taylor, Senior Executive Officer, Rail Maintenance and Engineering, (213)
922-3227
Marshall Epler, DEO, Systems Engineering, (213) 617-6232
Debra Avila, Chief Vendor/Contract Management Officer, (213) 418-3051

R

Phillip A. Washington
Chief Executive Officer

Metro Page 3 of 3 Printed on 4/13/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

